

04-4198-cr

To be Argued By:
CHRISTOPHER W. SCHMEISSER

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 04-4198-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

-v-

FRANK TORO, JR.,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

CHRISTOPHER W. SCHMEISSER
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	viii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	6
Summary of Argument	16
Argument	18
I. The District Court Exceeded the Scope of this Court’s Mandate by Failing to Follow Instructions to Reimpose the Original Sentence	18
A. Governing Law and Standard of Review	18
B. Discussion	20
II. The District Court Erred in Reducing the Defendant’s Sentence under Rule 35(a)	24
A. Governing Law and Standard of Review	24
B. Discussion	27

Conclusion 29

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 42 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 329 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003),	23
<i>Doe v. New York City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 709 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	23
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	23
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2519 (2004)	23
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	23

<i>United States v. Abreu-Cabrera</i> , 64 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arjoon</i> , 964 F.2d 167 (2d Cir. 1992)	25
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 333 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Barragan-Mendoza</i> , 174 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>United States v. Ben Zvi</i> , 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , No. 04-104, <i>cert. granted</i> , 2004 WL 1713654 (U.S. Aug. 2, 2004),	28
<i>United States v. Bryce</i> , 287 F.3d 249 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 884 (2002)	19
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 320 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2003)	19, 22
<i>United States v. Diaz-Clark</i> , 292 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , No. 04-105, <i>cert. granted</i> , 2004 WL 1713655 (U.S. Aug. 2, 2004).	28

<i>United States v. Hargrett</i> , 156 F.3d 447 (2d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Mincey</i> , 380 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2004) (per curiam) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O’Dell</i> , 320 F.3d 674 (6th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 902 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 234 F.3d 368 (8th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>United States v. Tenzer</i> , 213 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 317 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , 84 F.3d 86 (2d Cir.1996) (per curiam)	25
<i>United States v. Werber</i> , 51 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 1995)	28

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1001	3, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3231	vii

18 U.S.C. § 3742 vii
28 U.S.C. § 2255 *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4 vii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35 *passim*
Fed. R. Crim. P. 36 27

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 5H1.4 10
